HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 22-

Introduced by Council Member_____

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND APPROPRIATING FY 2022 RECOVERY FUNDS FOR ARTS AND MUSIC AGENCIES

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward has allocated a portion of its General Fund to a competitive funding process for organizations serving the Hayward community; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2021, the City Council approved and appropriated \$82,000 for Fiscal Year 2022 in the Arts & Music Funding Category; and

WHEREAS, during the pandemic, many of the social services agencies received an influx of additional funding to provide COVID related programming for the Hayward community; and

WHEREAS, staff has identified one-time supplemental funding to support the Arts and Music agencies as the City enters the recovery phase of the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, this one-time supplemental funding for the current fiscal year is meant to reinvigorate engagement in arts and music programming in Hayward as more activities return to in-person; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered public testimony and the funding recommendations prepared by staff, a copy of which is attached and hereby referred to for further particulars.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby approves and allocates FY 2022 Recovery funds for Arts and Music Agencies in the Arts and Music Category, as shown in Exhibit A, in a total amount not to exceed \$82,755 which is incorporated by reference herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to amend the FY 2022 Arts and Music contracts as shown in Exhibit A, in the name of and for and on behalf of the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA_____, 2022.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
- NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
- ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:___

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Exhibit A

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ARTS AND MUSIC RECOVERY FY 2022							
CATEGORY	AGENCY	PROJECT	FY 2021 FUNDING	FY 2022 REQUESTS	FY 2022 RECOMMENDATIONS	FY 2022 SUPPLEMENTAL ONE-TIME FUNDS	FY 2022 TOTAL FUNDING RECOMMENDATION
GENERAL FUND - ARTS & MUSIC							
Arts & Music	Hayward Area Forum for the Arts dba Sun Gallery	Sun Gallery Programs	\$18,000	\$29,000	\$15,000	\$14,000	\$29,000
Arts & Music	Hayward Area Historical Society	Discovery Kits	\$8,860	\$21,500	\$13,160	\$8,340	\$21,500
Arts & Music	Hayward Area Historical Society*	Band & Orchestra Festival	\$9,000	\$7,000	\$4,750	\$2,250	\$7,000
Arts & Music	Hayward Area Historical Society*	Hayward Arts Council	\$16,000	\$25,000	\$16,000	\$9,000	\$25,000
Arts & Music	Hayward Area Historical Society*	Hayward Municipal Band	\$7,072	\$14,000	\$0	\$6,928**	\$14,000
Arts & Music	Love Never Fails	Healing Arts	\$10,473	\$49,337	\$11,795	\$37,542	\$49,337
Arts & Music	Pacific Chamber Orchestra	Discover Music educational assemblies for the HUSD Elementary Schools	\$8,800	\$12,000	\$7,500	\$4,500	\$12,000
Arts & Music	West Coast Blues Society	Russell City Blues Series & Juneteenth Celebration	\$0	\$15,000	\$15,000	\$0	\$15,000
Arts & Music	Youth Orchestra of Southern Alameda County (EBYO)	Hayward Scholarships/Stipends	\$3,795	\$3,990	\$3,795	\$195	\$3,990
TOTAL FY 2022 ARTS & MUSIC RECOMMENDATIONS			\$82,000	\$176,827	\$87,000	\$75,827	\$176,827

*Fiscal Sponsor **FY 2021 Contract